

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/26/2018 8:00 AM**

COA No. 51106-1-II
Kitsap County Superior Court No. 81-1-00394-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

In re the Personal Restraint of

ROBERT FRAZIER,

Petitioner

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Andrea Kim

Attorney for Appellant

GAUSE LAW OFFICES, PLLC

130 Andover Park East, Suite 300

Tukwila, WA 98188

Tel 206-660-8775 ♦ Fax 206-260-7050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY TO STANDARD OF REVIEW1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....2

 A. SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE IN A CRIMINAL CASE SHOUL EXTEND TO
 EVIDENCE CONSIDERED BY THE ISRB IN A PAROLE REVOCATION
 HEARING 2-7

 B. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE THE BOARD DID NOT
 PROVIDE COUNSEL THE ABILITY TO EFFECTIVELY REPRESENT MR.
 FRAZIER BY DENYING A REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE 7-9

 C. THE PETITION INCLUDED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF A POTENTIAL BIAS
 BY THE BOARD MEMBER DECIDING HIS CASE TO APPLY THE
 APPEARANCE OF FAIRNESS DOCTRINE.....9-13

III. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778, 93 S. Ct. 1756, 36 L.Ed.2d 656 (1973).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. Of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357, 118 S. Ct 2014, 141 L.Ed.2d 344 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674.....	8

Washington State Supreme Court

<i>Hoquiam v. PERC</i> , 97 Wn.2d 481, 646 P.2d 129 (1982).....	11
<i>King County Water Dist. v. Review Bd.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 536, 554 P. 2d 1060 (1976).....	11
<i>Standlee v. Smith</i> , 83 Wn. 2d 405, 518 P. 2d 721 (1974).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	11, 12

Washington State Court of Appeals

<i>Grisby v. Herzog</i> , 190 Wn. App. 786, 362 P.3d 763 (Div. 1 2015).....	8, 9
